# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 317

#### Chapter 317

AN ACT Creating the Uniform Rendition of Prisoners as Witnesses in Criminal Proceedings Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 15, c. 205, sub-c. IV, additional. Chapter 205 of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subchapter IV, to read as follows:

#### SUBCHAPTER IV

#### PRISONERS AS WITNESSES

§ 1461. Definitions

As used in this subchapter:

- 1. Penal institutions. "Penal institutions" includes a jail, prison, penitentiary, house of correction or other place of penal detention.
- 2. State. "State" includes any state of the United States, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and any territory of the United States.
- 3. Witness. "Witness" means a person who is confined in a penal institution in any state and whose testimony is desired in another state in any criminal proceeding or investigation by a grand jury or in any criminal action before a court.

#### § 1462. Summons to testify in another state

A judge of the state court of record in another state, which by its laws has made provision for commanding persons confined in penal institutions within that state to attend and testify in this State, may certify that there is a criminal proceeding or investigation by a grand jury or a criminal action pending in the court, that a person who is confined in a penal institution in this State may be a material witness in the proceeding, investigation or action, and that his presence will be required during a specified time. Upon presentation of the certificate to any judge having jurisdiction over the person confined, and upon notice to the Attorney General, the judge in this State shall fix a time and place for a hearing and shall make an order directed to the person having custody of the prisoner requiring that the prisoner be produced before him at the hearing.

#### § 1463. Court order

If at the hearing the judge determines that the witness may be material and necessary, that his attending and testifying are not adverse to the interests of this State or to the health or legal rights of the witness, that the laws of the state in which he is requested to testify will give him protection from arrest and the service of civil and criminal process because of any act committed prior to his arrival in the state under the order, and that as a practical matter the possibility is negligible that the witness may be subject to arrest or to the service of civil or criminal process in any state through which he will be required to pass, the judge shall issue an order, with a copy of the certificate attached, directing

CHAP. 317

PUBLIC LAWS, 8967

the witness to attend and testify, directing the person having custody of the witness to produce him, in the court where the criminal action is pending, or where the grand jury investigation is pending, at a time and place specified in the order, and prescribing such conditions as the judge shall determine.

#### § 1464. Terms and conditions

The order to the witness and to the person having custody of the witness shall provide for the return of the witness at the conclusion of his testimony, proper safeguards on his custody, and proper financial reimbursement or prepayment by the requesting jurisdiction for all expenses incurred in the production and return of the witness, and may prescribe such other conditions as the judge thinks proper or necessary. The order shall not become effective until the judge of the state requesting the witness enters an order directing compliance with the conditions prescribed.

#### § 1465. Exceptions

This subchapter does not apply to any person in this State confined as mentally ill.

#### § 1466. Summon to testify in this State

If a person confined in a penal institution in any other state may be a material witness in a criminal action pending in a court of record or in a grand jury investigation in this State, a judge of the court may certify that there is a criminal proceeding or investigation by a grand jury or a criminal action pending in the court, that a person who is confined in a penal institution in the other state may be a material witness in the proceeding, investigation or action, and that his presence will be required during a specified time. The certificate shall be presented to a judge of a court of record in the other state having jurisdiction over the prisoner confined, and a notice shall be given to the attorney general of the state in which the prisoner is confined.

#### § 1467. Compliance

The judge of the court in this State may enter an order directing compliance with the terms and conditions prescribed by the judge of the state in which the witness is confined.

#### § 1468. Exemption from arrest and service of process

If a witness from another state comes into or passes through this State under an order directing him to attend and testify in this or another state, he shall not while in this State pursuant to the order be subject to arrest or the service of process, civil or criminal, because of any act committed prior to his arrival in this State under the order.

#### § 1469. Uniformity of interpretation

This subchapter shall be so construed as to effectuate its general purpose to make uniform the law of those states which enact it.

CHAP. 319

§ 1470. Short title

This subchapter may be cited as the "Uniform Rendition of Prisoners as Witnesses in Criminal Proceedings Act."

§ 1471. Severability clause

If any provision of this subchapter or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the subchapter which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this subchapter are severable.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 318

AN ACT Relating to Amount of Wages Subject to Trustee Process.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 14, § 2602, sub-§ 6, amended. Subsection 6 of section 2602 of Title 14 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 354 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:
- 6. Wages. By reason of any amount due from him to the principal defendant as wages for his personal labor or that of his wife or minor children, until after judgment, and not exceeding \$30 \$40 of the amount due and payable to him per week as wages for his personal labor, and \$10 shall be exempt in all cases. Moreover, wages of minor children and of women are not, in any case, subject to trustee process on account of any debt of parent or husband.

Effective October 7, 1967

## Chapter 319

AN ACT Relating to Certificates of Organizations of Corporations Filed Prior to January 1, 1966.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 13, § 77, amended. Section 77 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph to read as follows:

Any corporation organized hereunder prior to January 1, 1966, which caused the certificate to be recorded in the registry of deeds of any county other than the county in which such corporation is described in said certificate to be located, shall be deemed to have complied with the requirements of section 73.